

Docket Nos. 13-16819 (L), 13-16918, 13-16919,
13-16929, 13-16936, 13-17028

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

ANGEL FRALEY, PAUL WANG, JAMES H. DUVAL, a minor, by and through James Duval,
as Guardian ad Litem, WILLIAM TAIT, a minor, by and through Russell Tait,
as Guardian ad Litem, SUSAN MAINZER, LUCAS FUNES and INSTAGRAM, LLC,
Plaintiffs and Appellees,

C.M.D., T.A.B., H.E.W., B.A.W., A.D.Y. and R.P.Y.,
Intervenors, Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

K.D. and C.D., through their father, Michael Depot,
Objectors and Appellants,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Defendant and Appellee.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
No. 11-cv-01726-RS · Honorable Richard G. Seeborg*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ROBERT C. FELLMETH, ESQ.
CHRISTINA M. RIEHL, ESQ.
ELISA M. D. WEICHEL, ESQ.
CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR PUBLIC INTEREST LAW
University of San Diego School of Law
5998 Alcalá Park
San Diego, California 92110-2492
(619) 260-4806 Telephone
(619) 260-4753 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Objectors and Appellants,
K. D. and C. D., through their father, Michael Depot*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Application of the “Totality of the Circumstances” Test Properly Required <i>De Novo</i> Review by the District Court.....	2
II. Numerous Factors Here Dictate <i>De Novo</i> Review.....	9
A. Facebook’s Repeated Threats to Seek Millions of Dollars from Minor Subclass Representatives and/or Counsel.....	9
B. Other Extraordinary Factors Commend a “Totality” and “ <i>De Novo</i> ” Review	10
III. The Settlement is Not “Fair, Adequate and Reasonable” for the Subclass of 10 Million American Children, For Whom No Settlement is Preferable.....	12
A. The Settlement Imposes an Unenforceable Contract -- Even if All Involved Teens Were Somehow to Have Legal Capacity	12
B. The Federal COPPA Statute Does Not Preempt State Laws Pertaining to the Privacy of Children Explicitly Excluded from its Coverage.....	15
C. The Settlement Terms Approved Below Impermissibly Violate Applicable California Law that Prohibits Children from Entering Into These Types of Contracts Without Clear Parental Consent.....	17
IV. Appellants’ Arguments Should be Considered by This Honorable Court.....	20
V. Separate Counsel Should Have Been Appointed for the Subclass of Children	24
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abraham & Sons Enterprises v. Equilon Enterprises ORC,
 292 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2002)16

Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.,
 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012)21, 22

Cedars-Sinai Med. Center v. Superior Court
 (1998) 18 Cal.4th 120

D’Angelo v. Gardner,
 107 Nev. 704 (Nev. 1991)13

Dennis v. Kellogg Co.,
 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)4, 5

Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes, et al.,
 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)3, 9, 19

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)3

In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liabl. Litig.,
 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir 2011)5, 9

In re Syncor ERISA Litig.,
 516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008)10

Isby v. Bayh,
 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)19

Lassiter v. DSS,
 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....27

Nachsin v. AOL, LLC,
 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)7

Niemann v. Deverich
 (1950) 98 Cal.App.2d 78717

Ramanathan v. Saxon Mortg. Servs.,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68297 (D. Nev. June 24, 2011)13

ReadyLink Healthcare v. Jones,
 (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 116620

Robertson v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n,
 556 F.2d 682 (2nd Cir. 1977)19, 20

Sheller v. Superior Court
 (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 169720

Sparks v. Sparks,
 (1950) 101 Cal.App.2d 12917

Tehama-Colusa Canal Auth. v. United States,
 809 F. Supp. 2d 956 (E.D. Cal. 2011)16

Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.,
 102 Wash. 2d 219 (Wash. 1984)13

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
 120 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. Wash. 1997)13

CONSTITUTIONS

California Constitution, Article I, § 16, 8, 11, 27

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 650116

15 U.S.C. §§ 6501–08.....15, 16, 26

15 U.S.C. § 6502(d)15

Civil Code § 33448, 9, 19

Civil Code § 67018

Family Code § 67016, 17, 19

Family Code § 6701(a)6

Family Code § 6701(c)6

Family Code §§ 6750–53.....18

Family Code §§ 6750 *et seq.*.....18, 19

Family Code § 675118

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Professor Benjamin Edelman, *Leveraging Market Power Through Tying and Bundling: Does Google Behave Anticompetitively?*, Harvard Business School Working Paper Series 5-28-14, at: <http://www.benedelman.org/publications/google-tying-2014-05-12.pdf>23

Michael Lotman, “MacArthur Foundation to Decline Facebook Settlement Fund,” *Bloomberg BNA*, Sept. 20, 2013, available at <http://www.bna.com/macarthur-foundation-decline-b17179877204>.....7
